RESOLUTION NO. 2-86

RESOLUTION TO PARTICIPATE IN A SOUTHERN MARYLAND TOWN CONSORTIUM

WHEREAS, the Maryland General Assembly has appropriated additional State funds to support professional management assistance to a fourth consortium of incorporated towns; and

WHEREAS, interest has been expressed by several towns in Southern Maryland in participating in such a consortium and sharing professional services of a Circuit Rider who would be assigned to work on priority projects in the participating towns; and

WHEREAS, through this cooperative approach professional assistance could be obtained by the participating towns on an economical and cost effective basis; and

WHEREAS, the Tri-County Council for Southern Maryland has provided technical assistance to the incorporated towns of Southern Maryland for many years, and has offered to assist interested towns by preparing an application for these State Grant Funds, administering the program in Southern Maryland and providing support services to the Circuit Rider;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED on this 12th day of May, 1986 that the COMMISSIONERS OF LEONARDTOWN hereby authorize the participation of the Town of Leonardtown in the establishment of a Southern Maryland Circuit Rider Consortium; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Town of Leonardtown hereby authorizes the Tri-County Council for Southern Maryland to submit an application for grant funds in the amount of \$12,500.00 to the State of Maryland on behalf of the participating towns, under the provisions of the MARYLAND TOWN MANAGER CIRCUIT RIDER GRANT PROGRAM, and authorizes the Tri-County Council to administer grant funds awarded to Southern Maryland under this program; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Town of Leonardtown hereby approve the expenditure of local matching funds in an amount not to exceed \$8,567.00 in fiscal year 1987 to partially fund this program; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that **Edward H. Long**, is hereby designated to assist the Tri-County Council for Southern Maryland in the coordination and administration of this program.

COMMISSIONERS OF LEONARDTOWN

May 12, 1986 ATTEST:

Marylin G. Enwright Town Secretary

Edward H. Long, President

Daniel W. Burris, Commissioner

Mağu re Mattingly, Jr., Commissioner

Stephen'L. Raley, Commissioner Daniel W. Muchow, Commissioner